N1RD 12/4/00 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 12-22-2000 5000 101560370 RECORDATION FORM COVER S PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type X **Assignment** X | Security Agreement Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other Merger Frame # Reel# U.S. Government **Corrective Document** (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel# Frame # Departmental File **Secret File** Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached d Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) LTR Antisense Technology, Inc. 11 30 2000 Name (line 2) a New York Company Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Receiving Party If document to be recorded Name (line 1) Biophan, LLC is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) a New York Limited Liability Company States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 150 Lucius Gordon Drive, Suite 201 (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) 14586 New York Address (line 3) | West Henrietta **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 00000054 5324643 12/22/2000 NTHAI1 80.00 OP 01 FC 581 Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

<b>FORM</b>	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OMB 0651-	0027

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Correspond	ent Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number 716-624-5504	
Name	Duane C. Basch, Esq.	
Address (line 1)	c/o Howard J. Greenwald, P.C.	
Address (line 2)	349 West Commercial Street - Suite 2490	
Address (line 3)	East Rochester, NY 14445-2403	
Address (line 4)		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 6	
Application	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either ti	he Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Pat	tent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)	
	5324643 5580761	
If this document i	s being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year	
signed by the fire	st named executing inventor.	
	peration Treaty (PCT)	
Ente	er PCT application number	
<u>only</u> has	rif a U.S. Application Number PCT	
Number of F		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 80.00	
	of Payment: Enclosed 🗴 Deposit Account	
Deposit (Enter for	t Account r payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No	
Statement a	and Signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as		
indica	oted herein. 34,545 11/50/00	
	uane C. Basch, Esq. Date	
Nam	e of Person Signing Signature	

## **SECURITY AGREEMENT**

This Security Agreement ("Security Agreement") is made as of this  $3^{\circ}$  day of November, 2000, by and between LTR Antisense Technology, Inc., a New York Corporation ("Grantor") and **Biophan**, LLC, a New York Limited Liability Company ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Secured Party are parties to that certain transfer agreement, dated of even date herewith (the "Transfer Agreement") and an assignment also dated of even date herewith (the Assignment), which collectively provides for the grant by Grantor to Secured Party of a security interest in the patents described as:

- U.S. Patent No. 5,324,643 issued June 28, 1994 entitled METHOD OF CONFERRING RESISTANCE TO RETROVIRAL INFECTION; and
- U.S. Patent No. 5,580,761 issued December 3, 1996 entitled METHOD OF CONFERRING RESISTANCE TO IMMUNODEFICIENCY VIRAL INFECTION (collectively referred to as the "Patents").

WHEREAS, Secured Party has required, as a condition to executing the Assignment and under the Transfer Agreement, that Grantor execute and deliver to Secured Party this Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Secured Party desire to secure the performance by Grantor of all of its obligations to Secured Party under the Transfer Agreement (collectively, the "Obligations") by a pledge of the property described in Section 1 below all in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Security Agreement and the Transfer Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Security Interest</u>. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants, conveys, and assigns to Secured Party all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Collateral"):
  - 1.1 Patents. The Patents and patent applications listed above together
    - 1.1.1. The inventions, improvements, claims, and shop rights associated therewith.

 $g: \verb|\corp| c \verb|\Tech Innov, LLC \verb|\LTRAntisense Tech \verb|\PATENTSECURITYAGR.doc| \\$ 

other action taken to enforce Secured Party's rights in the Collateral (1) do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all instruments reasonably required by Secured Party; and (2) reimburse and indemnify Secured Party for all reasonable expenses incurred by Secured Party.

## 11. Power of Attorney.

- 11.1 <u>Authorization</u>. Grantor hereby authorizes Secured Party to:
  - 11.1.1. Make, constitute, and appoint any representative of Secured Party as Secured Party may select, in its sole discretion, as Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power to endorse Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers, and instruments necessary or desirable for Secured Party to give effect to the provisions of this Security Agreement and the intent of the parties hereto.
  - 11.1.2. Take any other actions with respect to the Collateral, consistent with this Security Agreement, as Secured Party deems in the best interest of Secured Party.
  - 11.1.3. Following the occurrence of an Event of Default, grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents to any person.
  - 11.1.4. Following the occurrence of an Event of Default, subject to the terms of any existing license agreement, assign, pledge, convey, or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Collateral to any person.
- 11.2 <u>Ratification</u>. Grantor hereby ratifies all that Secured Party, acting as Grantor's attorney-in-fact will lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney will be irrevocable during the Term.
- 12. <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>. All of Secured Party's rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral, whether established hereby or by the Transfer Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law, will be cumulative and may be exercised individually or concurrently. Secured Party will have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Security Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Collateral may be used or rights thereto enforced. Grantor acknowledges and agrees that this Security Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Secured Party under the Transfer Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.
- 13. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Grantor and Secured Party and no failure or delay of Secured Party to exercise any right, power or privilege hereunder will operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any

- 1.1.2. The reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, continuations-in-part, and improvements thereof.
- 1.1.3. All income, royalties, damages, and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof.
- 1.1.4. All rights corresponding thereto, including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringements thereof.
- 1.1.5. All other proceeds and products of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any rights pursuant to its agreements with any other party relating thereto.
- 2. <u>Scope</u>. The assignment of the Collateral herein creates a first-priority mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests. Secured Party's rights to the Collateral will be worldwide and will not require the payment of any royalties or other related charges by Secured Party to Grantor or any other person. The Collateral includes Patents now owned by Grantor, those Patents currently applied for and all Patents hereafter applied for or filed by Grantor or hereafter granted or otherwise arising in Grantor's interest.
- 3. <u>Covenants</u>. During the Term, except as may otherwise be provided in the Transfer Agreement and except with the prior written consent of Secured Party, Grantor:
  - Will not enter into any agreement inconsistent with Grantor's obligations under this Security Agreement.
  - 3.2. Will, to the extent possible, continue to use proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Patents.
  - 3.3. Will use commercially reasonable efforts to discover, preserve and protect its intellectual property; will file applications for Patents with respect to such intellectual property when commercially reasonable to do so, giving due consideration to the economic and strategic value and opinion of counsel as to desirability and feasibility of such application and will prosecute diligently all present and future applications for Patents.
  - 3.4. Will not abandon any pending Patent application.
  - 3.5. Will promptly pay when due all taxes and assessments (including patent maintenance fees) upon the Collateral or for its use.
  - 3.6. Will preserve, maintain, and enforce against infringement, dilution and improper use all Patents; and will not, directly or indirectly, take any action, or fail to take any action which would impair the validity or enforceability of any of the Patents.
  - 3.7. Will not create, incur or suffer or permit to be created or incurred or to exist any lien or security interest upon or against any of the Collateral that is prior in right to that of Secured Party.
  - 3.8. Will not merge or consolidate with or into any entity.

Will not change its name or conduct its business under any other 3.9. trade name.

## 4. License.

- 4.1. Patents. Secured Party hereby grants to Grantor the royalty-free, exclusive, nontransferable right and license to make, have made, use, and sell the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents solely for Grantor's own benefit.
- Limitations. The licenses granted under this Section 4 will terminate 4.2. at the end of the Term or sooner upon an Event of Default (as defined below). Except with the prior written consent of Secured Party. Grantor will not sell, assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under, any of the licenses granted under this Section 4.
- Term. The period of effectiveness of this Security Agreement (the "Term") 5. will begin on the date first written above and will remain in full force and effect until the complete satisfaction of the Obligations.
- Right to Inspect. Secured Party has the right, at any reasonable time and 6. from time to time, to inspect Grantor's premises and to examine Grantor's books, records, and operations which are relevant to Grantor's intellectual property generally, to the Patents and to the enforcement of the provisions of this Security Agreement.
- Termination. This Security Agreement is made for collateral purposes 7. only. At the end of the Term, all of Secured Party's right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral will automatically revert to Grantor. In such event, Secured Party will execute and deliver to Grantor all termination statements and other instruments which are required to terminate Secured Party's security interest and to vest in Grantor all right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral, subject to any prior enforcement by Secured Party of its security interest as provided under this Security Agreement.
- Expenses. Each party will bear its own expenses of complying with the terms of this Security Agreement. Such expenses of compliance for Grantor will include, without limitation, the expenses of maintaining the Collateral as provided in Section 3. Such expenses of Compliance for Secured Party will include, without limitation, the expenses of perfecting the security interest created by this Security Agreement.
- Events of Default. An "Event of Default" will occur under this Security Agreement upon the happening of any of the following events:

The occurrence of an event of default under the Transfer 9.1.

A default in the performance of the Obligations or any provision of 9.2. this Security Agreement.

- 9.3. The Grantor, or its Parent (Parent shall mean any individual or entity which owns or controls, itself or in conjunction with an affiliate or other entity under its control, by contract or otherwise, at least fifty percent of the outstanding shares of the Grantor.) commences any voluntary proceeding under any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, insolvency, readjustment of debt, receivership, dissolution, or liquidation law or statute, of any jurisdiction, whether now or subsequently in effect; or Grantor or its Parent is adjudicated insolvent or bankrupt by a court of competent jurisdiction; or Grantor or its Parent petitions or applies for, acquiesces in, or consents to, the appointment of any receiver or trustee of Grantor or its Parent for all or substantially all of its property or assets; or the Grantor or its Parent makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors; or Grantor or its Parent admits in writing its inability to pay its debts as they mature.
- 9.4. There is commenced against Grantor or its Parent any proceeding relating to Grantor or its Parent any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, insolvency, readjustment of debt, receivership, dissolution, or liquidation law or statute, of any jurisdiction, whether now or subsequently in effect, and the proceeding remains undismissed for a period of thirty (30) days or Grantor or its Parent by an act indicates its consent to, approval of, or acquiescence in, the proceeding; or a receiver or trustee is appointed for Grantor or its Parent for all or substantially all of its property or assets, and the receivership or trusteeship remains undischarged for a period of thirty (30) days; or a warrant of attachment, execution or similar process is issued against any substantial part of the property or assets of Grantor or its Parent, and the warrant or similar process is not dismissed or bonded within thirty (30) days after the levy.
- 9.5. The Grantor's failure to account, to the Secured Party's satisfaction, at such time as the Secured Party may reasonably require, for any of the Collateral, or proceeds thereof.
- 9.6. The institution of any suit affecting the Grantor deemed by the Secured Party to affect adversely its interest hereunder in the Collateral.
- 10. Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, so long as such Event of Default has not been waived, and after written notice from Secured Party to Grantor of Secured Party's intention to enforce its rights and claims in the Collateral, all of the Grantor's rights in and to the Collateral will automatically revert to Secured Party. Thereafter, Secured Party shall be authorized and empowered (1) to take any or all of the Collateral as Secured Party's property (a "Taking"); (2) to cause any or all of the Collateral to be sold (a "Sale"); or (3) to bring suit and take any other action in its own name to enforce or otherwise protect, preserve, or realize upon the Collateral (a "Suit"). Grantor will, at the request of Secured Party, and in connection with any Taking, Sale, Suit or any

right, power or privilege hereunder will preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

- 14. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Security Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision is held invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability will affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and will not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Security Agreement.
- 15. General. This Security Agreement will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Grantor, Secured Party and their respective successors and assigns. Grantor may not assign its rights or obligations under this Security Agreement without the prior written consent of Biophan. No party is liable for its breach if such breach is due to an event beyond its reasonable control. All required notices must be in writing. No failure or delay to enforce a provision will be deemed a waiver thereof. This Security Agreement is governed by the internal laws of New York and the parties hereby consent to the jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located in Monroe County, New York. This Security Agreement along with the Assignment and Transfer Agreement are the entire and exclusive set of terms and conditions for the assignment and disposition of the Collateral and may only be modified by a writing signed by all parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Security Agreement by their signature or the signature of their duly authorized representatives below.

LTR ANTISENSE TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
Michael L. Weiner, President	
BIOPHAN, LLC	
By Michael L. Weiner, CEO	_

 $g:\corp\c\Tech\ lnnov, LLC\LTRAntisense\ Tech\PATENTSECURITYAGR.doc$ 

**RECORDED: 12/04/2000**